

Case No. S17A1317

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, LLC, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CLYDE L. REESE, III, et al.,

Appellees.

Fulton County Superior Court, Case No. 2015-CV-262659

APPELLEES' BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR

Attorney General (Bar No. 112505)

ISAAC BYRD

Deputy Attorney General (Bar No. 101150)

DANIEL WALSH

Sr. Asst. Attorney General (Bar No. 735040)

MONICA A. SULLIVAN

Asst. Attorney General (Bar No. 167932)

FORREST G. PEARCE

Asst. Attorney General (Bar No. 568272)

Office of the Attorney General

40 Capitol Square, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Tel: (404) 656-3300

Fax: (404) 657-8733

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF GEORGIA’S CERTIFICATE OF
NEED (“CON”) PROGRAM 4

B. POLICY RATIONALES SUPPORTING GEORGIA’S CON
PROGRAM..... 6

C. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 12

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED THE STATE
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE SURGICAL CENTER
PLAINTIFFS’ ANTI-COMPETITIVE CONTRACTS CLAUSE
CLAIM..... 12

 A. The CON laws do not authorize anti-competitive contracts or
 agreements. 12

 B. The cases cited by the Surgical Center Plaintiffs confirm that the
 Clause applies only to contracts and agreements. 15

 C. Even if the Anti-Competitive Contracts Clause applied to the CON
 laws, the CON laws would still be constitutional..... 17

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED THE STATE
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE SURGICAL CENTER
PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS CLAIMS. 18

 A. The CON laws are rationally related to the legitimate purpose of
 making health care affordable and accessible. 18

B. CON laws, like Georgia’s, have received favorable treatment from courts..... 24

C. The “affected with a public interest” test does not apply because the CON laws do not engage in price fixing or controls..... 27

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED THE STATE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE SURGICAL CENTER PLAINTIFFS’ STATE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAIM..... 28

A. The Surgical Center Plaintiffs abandoned their claims of error on their state privileges and immunities claim..... 28

B. Even if the Surgical Center Plaintiffs have not abandoned their claims of error, freedom from economic regulation is plainly not a right, privilege or immunity arising from state citizenship..... 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. Middle Georgia v. Deep S. Sanitation</i> , 296 Ga. 103 (2014)	18, 19, 23
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014)	27
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013)	1, 3, 21, 25, 26
<i>Cowart v. Widener</i> , 287 Ga. 622 (2010)	12
<i>Deen v. Egleston</i> , 597 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2010)	20, 24
<i>Deen v. Stevens</i> , 287 Ga. 597 (2010)	24
<i>Exec. Town & Country Servs. v. Young</i> , 258 Ga. 860 (1989).....	13, 16, 17
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	19
<i>Ferrero v. Assoc. Materials</i> , 923 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Fresenius Med. Care Holdings v. Tucker</i> , 704 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2013)	19, 20, 23
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013)	26
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Georgia Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Ctr. for a Sustainable Coast</i> , 294 Ga. 593 (2014)	14
<i>Georgia Franchise Practices Commission v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 244 Ga. 800 (1979)	15, 16
<i>Gliemmo v. Cousineau</i> , 287 Ga. 7 (2010).....	20
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 277 Ga. 255 (2003).....	29

Ken Stanton Music v. Board of Ed. of City of Rome, 258 Ga. 860 (1989) ... 17

Madarang v. Bermudes, 889 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 25

Metropolitan Hospital v. Thornburgh,
667 F. Supp. 208 (E.D. Penn 1987)..... 25

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery, 449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... 24

Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Busbee, 250 Ga. 252 (1982) 27

Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Atchison,
126 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1997) 24

State v. Cent. of Georgia Ry., 109 Ga. 716 (1900) 13

Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. 36 (1873) 12

Women's Community Health Center v. Texas Health Facilities Commission,
685 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1982) 25

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. Art. I, § I, Para. VII 29

Ga. Const. Art. III, § VI, Para. V 13

Ga. Const. Art. VI, § VI, Para. II 4

Ga. Const. 1877 Art. IV, § II, Para. IV 13

Ga. Const. 1945, Art. IV, § IV, Para. I 12

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 1-2-6 30

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34 4

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-1 1, 7, 20, 21

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-40..... 17

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-40.1 9

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-42..... 9, 10, 22

Ga. Code Ann. § 84-6610 (1976)..... 16

Ga. Code Ann. Ch. 84-66 (1979)..... 15, 16

Comprehensive Health Planning and Service Amendments, Pub. L. No. 89-749,
80 Stat. 1180 (1966) 5

Hill-Burton Act, Pub. L. No. 79-725, 60 Stat. 1041 (1946) 5

National Health Planning and Resources Development Act (NHPRDA),
Pub. L. No. 93-641, 88 Stat. 2225 (1975) 6, 7

Social Security Amendments, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972).. 5, 6

Regulations

Ga. Comp. R. and Regs. 111-2-2-.09 8, 9

Ga. Comp. R. and Regs. 111-2-2-.22..... 8

Other Authorities

Supreme Court Rule 22..... 28, 29

The Public Papers of the Presidents of the United States—Harry S. Truman,
No. 192, *Special Message to the Congress Recommending a Comprehensive
Health Program* (Nov. 19, 1945)..... 4, 5
